
C O N T E N T S

Acknowledgements xi

Introduction 1

A Writing Lexicon 11

A Writing Lexicon 13
Declaring Your  Independence 18
A Small Green Turtle 21
Student, Grade Thyself 25

Starting 29

Establishing an Ethos 31
A Storytelling Game 32
Rock Your Classroom 36
Down with the Campus Food Mono poly! 42
Mapping Personal and Scholarly Motive 47

Launching a Proj ect 52
A Moveable Feast 53
Copy That! 56
The How and the Why 60
 Great Expectations 65
The Scholarship of Strange Sources 68
Thesis Improv 72



Drafting 77

Interpreting Texts 79
Teaching Textual Irreverence 80
Put On Some Clothes! 84
Cloudy Key Terms 89
Picturing Analy sis 94
Making Analytical Connections 98
The Princi ple of Charity 102

Engaging with Sources 106
What Makes ToCs Tick? 107
Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) 113
Epistolary Experiments 120
Click to Reply 124
 Don’t Forget Your Backpack 130
Synthesizing Science 134
Puzzling Out Structure with a Jigsaw 138
The Data Never Speaks for Itself 144
From Graphs to Questions 148

Revising 153

The Draft Workshop and Variations 155
The Draft Workshop 156
Speedback 163
The Editorial Board 169

Diagnosing Drafts 172
Proj ect Falcon 173
Charting Your Contribution 176
The Source Use Proximity Map 180
Building Original Arguments 185
Losing Your Keys 189
You  Can’t Have Every thing 194



Practicing Revision 199
Stages of Historical Analy sis 200
Tying Down Your Thought Balloons 205
Replying to Real Objections 209
Source Function BINGO 213
The Rhe toric of Source Use 217
Students Surf Internet in Class! You’ll Never  

Believe How This Instructor Used It  
to Teach Writing! 222

Wrecking a Sentence 226
Disciplining Sentences 230

Transferring 235

Think Again 238
Learning to Read Your Readers’ Minds 242
The Accidental Experts 246
Into the Public Square 250
The Art of Film Reviewing 255
Listening to Motive 260

Preventing Plagiarism 265

Bag the Fox: A Plagiarism- Prevention Workshop 266

Lightning Strikes:  
What to Do in Fifteen Minutes or Less 280

About the Editors 285

Contributors 287

Five Cross- Indexes to Help You Plan Ahead 291

Index 295



I N T R O D U C T I O N

Quick: think about a piece of academic writing that  really mattered for your 
own intellectual growth. For Amanda, it’s Allyson Booth’s Postcards from the 
Trenches. For Keith, it’s Judith Shklar’s “The Liberalism of Fear.”1 Why is it impor-
tant to you? Did it change the way you think about a question  you’re invested 
in? Did you begin the piece as a skeptic, but ultimately find yourself persuaded 
by its counterintuitive claim? Did it model for you how you want your own 
writing to look or sound or feel? Why does it succeed in the way it does? Now, 
having considered why it’s good, ask yourself how it got to be that way. How 
did the author(s) produce it? How can we learn to produce writing of that qual-
ity? How can we teach it to  others?

The potentially unpleasant truth of such works is that they took a lot more 
effort than is evident on the page. Strong writing may have an air of deceptive 
ease as it places itself in conversation with both  future readers and past authors, 
offering nuanced explorations of challenging ideas and complex evidence— and 
ultimately new ways of looking at the world. Its finished clarity and elegance 
hide the  labor that went into its production.

In teaching academic writing to undergraduates, we often appeal to the fa-
miliar iceberg  metaphor. What looms above the waterline, the salient argu-
ment that has the potential to make such a lasting impression on  those who 
encounter it, is supported by a much larger volume of intellectual engagement— 
researching, reading, brainstorming, drafting, revising— that lurks below, un-
seen by the readers of the finished piece. The 10  percent of an iceberg that’s 
above  water would seem to be wildly out of balance with the 90  percent un-
derwater. Yet that is the usual ratio for an iceberg in a state of isostasy— floating 
in perfect equilibrium.

Novice writers usually focus on the vis i ble part. We often hear students say 
on the first day of class that  they’re hoping to become “faster” and “more efficient” 
writers, for example. But successful writing instruction entails convincing them 
to properly attend to the hidden 90  percent. When they do, they experience their 
own fabulously dangerous icebergs emerging from the depths. When they  don’t, 
their arguments sink below the waves, unsupported by the necessary invisible 
work that constitutes the vast majority of successful scholarship. The books 



2 – INTRODUCTION

students check out of the library but never cite in the end, the data collection that 
 doesn’t go the way they anticipate, the pages that get cut from the draft, the 
troubling counterargument from a skeptical reader, the false starts and wrong 
turns all feel like stalled pro gress. It can be cold and frustrating to navigate 
underwater. But the work and time students may fear is wasted never  really is.

To teach academic writing is to teach thinking— that is to say,  every step that 
goes into creating an insightful, rigorously argued essay. Success lies in teach-
ing students not simply to answer questions but to ask their own, to follow their 
curiosity and question their assumptions. It lies in helping them cultivate a tol-
erance for suspense and uncertainty— for not knowing in advance where their 
research  will lead them, what evidence they  will uncover, what discoveries they 
 will make, or what their argument  will be. That intellectual openness extends to 
engaging with texts that are curated for them, sources they might at first find 
opaque, boring, or irrelevant, but upon further analy sis speak to them in a way 
they did not anticipate and come to be valued for providing just that surprise. 
And fi nally, success lies in convincing students to take their time, to decouple fast 
writing from good writing and harness the power of radical revision. We teach 
our students to “Be the Tortoise,” reminding them of that ancient race in Aesop’s 
fable: the tortoise took it slow and steady and won, while the hare napped 
and sprinted and lost.

The Pocket Instructor: Writing offers fifty exercises for the college classroom 
to help student tortoises embrace the structured chaos of argument- driven writ-
ing, persevering through the iterative  process that  will yield their best work. 
Like its  predecessor, The Pocket Instructor: Lit er a ture, edited by Diana Fuss and 
William A. Gleason, this is a practical book for instructors that transforms the 
abstract princi ples of active learning into concrete classroom activities.2 We hope 
it  will help answer perennial questions like, “How can I teach my students to 
build beyond summary and do their own analy sis?” or more simply, “When I 
get into the classroom, what do I do?” In collecting  these exercises, our goal is 
to share what  we’ve inherited from the loud mob of teaching geniuses who 
came before us, and what  we’re learning from the brilliant new generation of 
instructors coming up with us now.

Contributors come from a range of institutions: small and large, public and 
private, in the United States and abroad. Many teach in dedicated writing pro-
grams while  others regularly integrate writing exercises into their disciplinary 
(and cross- disciplinary) teaching. Some emerged from the extended pedagogical 
 family tree of which the Prince ton Writing Program is a part, while  others pro-
vide exciting and innovative contributions wholly  independent of it. This volume 
is for anyone, in any field, department, or discipline, who cares about the teach-
ing of writing or writing as a mode of thinking. While the volume’s focus on 
argument in a college context naturally privileges the academic essay, many of the 
exercises could nevertheless be adapted for writing in other contexts, including 
journalistic, creative, or technical, even though they are not featured  here.

The exercises in The Pocket Instructor: Writing focus on “The Big  Things”— thesis 
and motive, evidence and analy sis, method and structure, and so on—as opposed 



INTRODUCTION – 3

to the construction of grammatically sound sentences and other  matters of 
linguistic proficiency, for which  there is already a superabundance of re-
sources. Mechanics do  matter, of course, and we find that inviting students 
to participate in real, evolving, meaningful debates creates a useful incen-
tive: they learn the details when they realize that’s the price of admission to 
play with the big ideas— and have theirs taken seriously. Teaching this way 
involves treating students as  junior scholars, which in turn means embracing 
two princi ples that are in clear but productive tension: 1) meeting students 
where they are, and 2) asking them to do ambitious  things that  they’ve never 
been asked to do before. Navigating this tension means encouraging stu-
dents to stretch as far as they can in the context of a supportive classroom 
community; your own active instruction should model the target  they’re 
aiming for.

Some of the exercises in this book  were originally developed for the writing 
or composition classroom. We are particularly indebted to our colleagues in 
rhe toric and composition for the practitioner research, rhetorical awareness, and 
teaching expertise that underwrites much of the pedagogy of the writing- 
centered classroom. But Pocket Instructor: Writing is not the product of any one 
discipline. Many of its exercises are sourced from faculty across the humanities, 
social sciences, and STEM using writing to teach their field.  Here’s why you 
 shouldn’t hesitate to browse omnivorously within this diversity: academic writ-
ing both is and is not the same across the disciplines.  There is common ground 
(a good argument needs a good question) alongside variation (what counts as 
a good question in literary studies  will differ from what counts as a good ques-
tion in physics or sociology). Within a discipline, too,  there is usually both 
common ground and notable variation. We see this particularly in fields that 
employ multidisciplinary methods, such as American studies, or cross the divi-
sional bound aries between the humanities and social sciences (like history), 
or between the social and natu ral sciences (like psy chol ogy). Just as we push 
our students to transfer what they learn in one context and apply it in another, 
we ourselves learn from practicing that work of transfer as teachers. So we 
hope, for example, that you’ll take the “Stages of Historical Analy sis” on a 
fieldtrip from its obvious disciplinary home and apply it to, say, philosophy or 
economics or, perhaps, civil engineering. Likewise, we hope you’ll experiment 
with “Charting Your Contribution” beyond the mathematical and scientific 
context for which it was originally developed and give it a try in your lit er a ture 
or anthropology or sociology class. For our colleagues in rhe toric and com-
position, for whom writing and its practice are themselves the objects of study, 
we hope the genre and disciplinary range on offer  here provide fertile ground.

THE WRITING CLASSROOM

 Here’s the secret:  every classroom can be a writing classroom, and it’s pos si ble 
to travel light to get  there. If nothing  else, pack 1) a shared set of terms for talking 
about writing, and 2) the draft workshop as a core practice. You’ll find both in 



4 – INTRODUCTION

The Pocket Instructor: Writing as foundations to start from and as undergirding 
for the fifty exercises.

Teaching writing works best when you start with a shared vocabulary, so we 
open the volume by sharing ours: “A Writing Lexicon.” “Ours” is an especially 
complicated term when it comes to this par tic u lar list. “A Writing Lexicon” 
traces a clear genealogical line from Gordon Harvey’s “The Ele ments of the Aca-
demic Essay,” a writing pedagogy classic by virtue of encouraging teachers to 
do a  simple, necessary, revolutionary  thing: name what  we’re trying to teach. By 
isolating and labeling individual components of successful academic writing, 
Harvey made it far easier to see for ourselves, and therefore teach our students, 
how  these parts can merge into a clear and persuasive  whole. His list of terms, 
which has gone through substantial revision and some replacement, was intro-
duced to Prince ton by Kerry Walk in 2001 and has been influenced by the 
insights of myriad students and colleagues since. In par tic u lar, Judy Swan 
brought the perspective of scientific writing, Kristin Dombek inspired the in-
clusion of “ethos,” and Raphael Allison came up with the nickname to capture 
its adaptability: the “Flexicon.”

It’s in the “Flexicon” spirit that the volume’s first section introduces its core 
set of terms: motive, thesis, analy sis, evidence, sources, key terms, method, 
structure, conventions, orienting, mechanics, style, ethos. Though calibrated for 
scholarly, thesis- driven writing, the Lexicon’s terms are not just adaptable across 
academic disciplines but valuable for other contexts and genres where the 
motive of a given proj ect or its audience is quite diff er ent. We illustrate some 
examples of its versatility in the volume’s final section on “Transferring.”

Along with “A Writing Lexicon,” the second essential document to carry for-
ward through the semester is “The Draft Workshop.” At the heart of the draft 
workshop is a radical belief in readers and in revision. All too often, the assigning, 
writing, reading, and grading of a paper unfolds as a  silent transaction between 
student and teacher. At best, any discussion of a draft happens privately outside 
the classroom. The instructor is the only reader, the writing  process itself  isn’t a 
topic of conversation in class, and frequently  there is just one deadline that is also 
the final deadline. Draft workshops undo all of that. Student writers gain the op-
portunity to hear feedback from multiple readers, discuss revision strategies as an 
integral part of their classroom work, and then rethink their arguments in time 
for a second deadline. Not only do they learn how to benefit from extensive— 
and sometimes conflicting— feedback on their own writing, but they also learn 
to be careful and considerate readers as they offer feedback to  others.

The essence of the draft workshop technique— identify and discuss strengths, 
identify and discuss weaknesses, chart a plan for revision—is almost infinitely 
versatile. It can be used at almost any stage of the  process, from early pre- draft 
materials to finished drafts, and it can be used for anything from fully developed 
arguments to paper titles, openers, introductions, conclusions, body paragraphs, 
figures, charts, works cited lists, transition sentences, or thesis statements. 
You’ll find a thorough guide to draft workshop basics to start off the section 
on “Revising.” Also included are fifteen brief variations on the traditional draft 



INTRODUCTION – 5

workshop, as well as two more extended variations in the form of exercises: 
“Speedback” and “The Editorial Board.”

THE CLASSROOM EXERCISES

The Pocket Instructor: Writing is  organized into six sections.  After “A Writing Lex-
icon,” the next three sections follow the arc of the writing  process: “Starting,” 
“Drafting,” and “Revising.” The “Transferring” section then offers a sampling of 
exercises that empower students to take what  they’ve learned about writing in 
one context and make the challenging but all- important move of applying it in 
another context. The volume concludes with two brief bonus sections, “Prevent-
ing Plagiarism” and “Lightning Strikes.” The former addresses the issue of pla-
giarism by spinning a topic that typically relies on scare tactics as an invitation 
to scholarship, and the latter offers instructors quick interventions in the writing 
classroom when they only have fifteen minutes or less to spare.

The exercises themselves consist of step- by- step directions followed by reflec-
tions, in which the author provides a peek inside the classroom— glimpses of 
how their own students have engaged with the activity, more detail on what 
you might expect if you try it yourself, and suggestions for troubleshooting. Re-
flections frequently include variations on the exercise steps that can help you 
adjust for time constraints, disciplinary focus, or follow-up activities.

At the very beginning of each exercise, just  under the title, you’ll find a tag-
line that succinctly signals the primary goal of each exercise. For example: “Stu-
dents jumpstart the writing  process by using voice recordings to brainstorm 
new ideas” (from “Copy That!”). Or “Students appreciate the value of key terms 
by losing track of them first” (from “Losing Your Keys”).

Following the tag line are a handful of navigational keys to help you quickly 
gauge  whether the exercise is right for the purpose and circumstances you have 
in mind:

Writing Focus: motive, thesis, analy sis, evidence, sources, key terms, method, 
structure, conventions, orienting, mechanics, style, ethos

Teacher Preparation: low, medium, high
Student Preparation: none, low, medium, high
Estimated Time: number of minutes
General Disciplines: humanities, social sciences, sciences

The first three keys identify the main lexicon ele ments the exercise empha-
sizes, along with a sense of how much preparation is necessary on both the 
teacher and student side for the exercise to work, making it easier to plan ahead. 
An exercise with low teacher prep (or zero student prep) could be taught on 
the same day you first encounter it—we happily field- tested this scenario. (For 
science.) Conversely, students should get significant advance warning about the 
work  they’ll need to do for an exercise with high student prep.

The estimated time key does not include time students might spend on 
homework (reading, note- taking, researching, outlining, writing) but instead 



6 – INTRODUCTION

designates classroom time only. Class size, course level, even semester timing 
can influence how long it takes to execute an exercise successfully. Still, when 
first trying an exercise, it can be helpful to have a sense of how long it might 
take. You’ll likely notice that most of the exercises in this volume congregate 
around the fifty- minute or eighty- minute range, reasonably common class pe-
riods for college writing courses. All of the exercises may easily be accordioned 
up or down, and many of them include explicit options for  doing so.

Before you get to the step- by- step classroom directions, you  will also find a 
more detailed account of the prep work specifying the materials— physical or 
electronic— that you and your students need to have on hand. For example, 
many exercises launch with students reading a short text the instructor has care-
fully curated for that purpose. Often, another text may substitute perfectly well, 
and contributors offer alternative suggestions or the logic for selecting a text 
oneself. Since time is at a premium, the ideal text multitasks: it shows off some-
thing we want students to do (or not do!), it injects new ideas or arguments into 
discussion that  matter for the course, and it may serve as a primary text for stu-
dents to analyze in their own writing. But  don’t overthink it. As instructors, it’s 
pos si ble to overvalue the se lection of a text that cleanly falls into our course’s 
substantive playground, when the most impor tant  thing is that the text exempli-
fies the intellectual moves being modeled— for better or for worse. As you’ll see 
in exercises to come, we have a certain pedagogical appreciation for the Declaration 
of  Independence  because it shows the rhetorical limits of a listing structure, the 
dangers of claiming a princi ple is self- evident, and a number of other  things that 
remain true in a class that has nothing to do with American  political thought.

 Because timing and pacing can be among the harder skills for any teacher 
to manage, we have included, at the end of the volume, five cross- indexes to 
help instructors plan ahead. The cross- indexes  will help you quickly locate writ-
ing exercises that work particularly well early in the term,  others that are suit-
able for the end of term, and still  others that can be repeated throughout. You 
 will also find cross- indexes for exercises that require writing before class, read-
ing before class, or both. Fi nally, the volume’s general index, which includes 
related key terms or concepts not highlighted in the lexicon or in the opening 
keys but that are nonetheless critical features of writing— such as brainstorm-
ing, researching, or formulating a question— will provide an additional re-
source for navigating your way through the volume.

Though originally designed for small or medium- sized classes, most of the 
exercises are flexible enough to be adapted to larger scales if needed. In fact, 
integrating collaborative group activities and draft workshops offers valuable 
practical advantages if you are teaching writing to a big class. Modeling tasks, 
circulating among small groups to answer questions, and reconvening to help 
students stick the landing allows you to leverage their engagement productively. 
And the opportunities for iterative feedback increase dramatically beyond what 
you would be able to provide on your own.

The exercises in this volume  were designed for in- person teaching, but the 
COVID-19 pandemic forced an extended experiment in their application to a 



INTRODUCTION – 7

remote environment. We  were glad to find that they translated quite well. We 
also learned we had to allow extra time for each exercise, since establishing the 
active learning paradigm on which they rely goes more slowly online. As a gen-
eral guide, convert a fifty- minute exercise into an eighty- minute exercise, and 
plan an eighty- minute exercise to require two hours— and therefore prob ably 
two class sessions— unless you proactively trim the exercise or keep general dis-
cussions short. The technology for online teaching  will continue to evolve, but 
as of this writing,  there are myriad ways to get every one on the same page even 
when they  aren’t in the same place for draft workshops and brainstorming ses-
sions. Virtual breakout rooms have the virtue of providing quiet space for small 
group activities, even if you miss the energizing buzz generated by having all 
the students working in the same physical classroom. The chat feature works 
nicely for the distribution of handouts, as well as being a substitute blackboard 
for  running notes on key discussion insights. It also invites contributions from 
students who may be hesitant to participate in other ways.

In short, the active learning pedagogy that makes such a difference for student 
engagement in three dimensions still works in two, but it takes a  little more work 
to establish. If you find yourself teaching writing remotely, we think you’ll 
find it pos si ble, and worth the investment, to adjust the following exercises to 
the virtual environment. For specialized guidance in  doing so with thought-
fulness and intention, we highly recommend Small Teaching Online: Applying 
Learning Science in Online Classes (2019), by Flower Darby with James M. Lang.3

WHY THIS BOOK?

Given the quantity and quality of guides on writing and teaching writing that 
are currently available, you may reasonably ask what justifies one more. We view 
The Pocket Instructor: Writing as complementing rather than superseding  these 
works, precisely  because of how much we have learned from them and the ex-
tent to which they have  shaped our classrooms and helped our students. That 
said: The Pocket Instructor: Writing is teacher- facing (a user- friendly guide for in-
structors) and not student- facing (a writing resource for undergraduates), 
which already distinguishes it from a broad swath of print and online resources 
about writing.

Among our perennial go-to resources for students, The Craft of Research 
(4th edition, 2016), by Wayne C. Booth, Gregory G. Columb, Joseph M. Wil-
liams, Joseph Bizup, and William T. Fitzgerald and The Imaginative Argument: A 
Practical Manifesto for Writers (2nd edition, 2017) by Frank Cioffi are both incisive 
guides to argument formation and the research  process. Gerald Graff and 
Cathy Birkenstein’s They Say, I Say: The Moves that  Matter in Academic Writing 
(2021), now in its 7th edition, lucidly articulates common ground across the dis-
ciplines and empowers students to practice the work of scholarship through a 
series of short templates.4

We often assign snippets from Peter Elbow, whose classic books Writing with 
Power (2nd edition, 1998) and Writing Without Teachers (2nd edition, 1998) have 



8 – INTRODUCTION

encouraged generations of students to engage writing as a  process that helps 
them find their voice and be heard. More recently, Richard E. Miller and Ann 
Jurecic’s invaluable Habits of the Creative Mind: A Guide to Reading, Writing, and 
Thinking (2nd edition, 2019) helps students discover and practice the curiosity 
that makes it meaningful to write. Perhaps our all- time favorite is Anne 
Lamott’s Bird by Bird: Some Instructions on Writing and Life (2nd edition, 2019). 
Lamott’s book  isn’t specific to academic argument, but the relief on students’ 
 faces when we read together her “Shitty First Drafts” as  they’re trying to get 
started on a paper is priceless.5

John C. Bean and Dan Melzer’s Engaging Ideas (3rd edition, 2021) is one of 
the most comprehensive guides available when it comes to teaching writing as 
thinking. The latest edition is an essential resource for every thing from assign-
ment design to grading and offering feedback, and its guidance on tasks that 
promote active learning provides a useful complement to the detailed exercises 
offered in this volume. Another valuable complement can be found in Small 
Teaching: Everyday Lessons from the Science of Learning (2nd edition, 2021), by 
James M. Lang (who also co wrote Small Teaching Online, mentioned above). This 
handy book identifies targeted interventions that make a big difference in the 
classroom, no  matter what kind of course you teach.6 One fabulous article that 
we’ve used over the years to teach students and faculty about scholarly motive 
is Mark Gaipa’s “Breaking into the Conversation: How Students Can Acquire 
Authority for Their Writing.” 7

Fi nally, books on teaching writing designed for high school instructors 
abound, and frequently include creative, detailed lesson plans.  Those for an ad-
vanced high school writing curriculum can be very valuable for college in-
structors, in some cases  because the same techniques may transfer well to your 
classroom and in other cases  because simply understanding more about what 
your students may have experienced as high school writers provides you with 
crucial context. As two excellent examples in this category, we recommend 
Lesson Plans for Teaching Writing (2007), edited by Chris Jennings Dixon, and 
Teaching Arguments: Rhetorical Comprehension, Critique, and Response (2015), by 
Jennifer Fletcher.8

Within college and university writing programs, many instructors enthusi-
astically exchange plans on an ad hoc basis. It’s rare, though, to find writing 
exercises formalized and made broadly accessible,  either for writing program 
instructors or indeed for faculty elsewhere in the university who may be new 
to using writing as a tool for teaching their discipline. We hope you’ll find The 
Pocket Instructor: Writing a useful addition to your library as you embark with 
students on their iceberg adventures.

NOTES

1. Allyson Booth, Postcards from the Trenches: Negotiating the Space Between Modernism 
and the First World War (New York: Oxford University Press, 1996); Judith N. Shk-
lar, “The Liberalism of Fear,” in Liberalism and the Moral Life, edited by Nancy L. 
Rosenblum (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 1989).



INTRODUCTION – 9

2. Diana Fuss and William A. Gleason, The Pocket Instructor: Lit er a ture; 101 Exercises for 
the College Classroom (Prince ton, NJ: Prince ton University Press, 2016).

3. Flower Darby, Small Teaching Online: Applying Learning Science in Online Classes, with 
James M. Lang (San Francisco: Jossey- Bass, 2019).

4. Wayne C. Booth, Gregory G. Columb, Joseph M. Williams, Joseph Bizup, and 
William T. Fitzgerald, The Craft of Research, 4th ed. (Chicago: Chicago University 
Press, 2016); Frank L. Cioffi, The Imaginative Argument: A Practical Manifesto for 
Writers, 2nd ed. (Prince ton, NJ: Prince ton University Press, 2017); Gerald Graff and 
Cathy Birkenstein, They Say, I Say: The Moves That  Matter in Academic Writing, 7th ed. 
(New York: Norton, 2021).

5. Peter Elbow, Writing With Power: Techniques for Mastering the Writing  Process, 2nd ed. 
(New York: Oxford University Press, 1998); Peter Elbow, Writing Without Teachers, 
2nd ed. (New York, Oxford University Press, 1998); Richard E. Miller and Ann Jurecic, 
Habits of the Creative Mind: A Guide to Reading, Writing, and Thinking, 2nd ed. (Boston: 
Bedford, 2020; Anne Lamott, Bird by Bird: Some Instructions on Writing and Life, 
25th Anniversary Edition (New York: Anchor Books, 2019).

6. John C. Bean and Dan Melzer, Engaging Ideas: The Professor’s Guide to Integrating Writ-
ing, Critical Thinking, and Active Learning in the Classroom, 3rd ed. (San Francisco: 
Jossey- Bass, 2021); James M. Lang, Small Teaching: Everyday Lessons from the Science 
of Learning, 2nd ed. (San Francisco: Jossey Bass, 2021).

7. Mark Gaipa, “Breaking into the Conversation: How Students Can Acquire Au-
thority for Their Writing,” in Pedagogy, Volume 4, Issue 3, Fall 2004, 419–437.

8. Chris Jennings Dixon, ed., Lesson Plans for Teaching Writing (Champaign, IL: Na-
tional Council of Teachers of  English, 2007); Jennifer Fletcher, Teaching Arguments: 
Rhetorical Comprehension, Critique, and Response (Portland, ME: Sten house, 2015).



I N D E X

abstracts: argument in, 85; The Data 
Never Speaks for Itself exercise for,  
144–47; Learning to Read Your Readers’ 
Minds exercise for, 242–45; Synthesiz-
ing Science exercise for, 134–37

academic integrity, 268, 269, 277
The Accidental Experts exercise, 246–49
adjectives, 21–24, 185
advisory councils, for draft workshop, 

161
against- the- grain (ATG) analy sis, 114
Allison, Raphael, 4
analy sis: The Art of Film Reviewing exer-

cise for, 255–59; Click to Reply exercise 
for, 124–29; Cloudy Key Terms exercise 
for, 89–93; The Data Never Speaks for 
Itself exercise for, 144–47; defined, 201, 
206;  Don’t Forget Your Backpack exer-
cise for, 130–33; Down with the Campus 
Food Mono poly! exercise for, 42–46; 
Epistolary Experiments exercise for, 
120–23; in film review, 257; From Graphs 
to Questions exercise for, 148–51; lexi-
con definition of, 14; Making Analyti-
cal Connections exercise for, 98–101; 
method, charting, 177; method for, 15; 
A Moveable Feast exercise for, 53–55; 
overview of, 14; Picturing Analy sis  
exercise for, 94–97; The Princi ple of 
Charity exercise for, 102–5; Put On 
Some Clothes! exercise for, 84–88; Re-
plying to Real Objections exercise for, 
209–12; Rock Your Classroom exercise 
for, 36–41; sources and, 14; The Source 
Use Proximity Map exercise for, 180–84; 

Stages of Historical Analy sis exercise for, 
200–204; A Storytelling Game exercise 
for, 32–35; structure and, 16; Synthesiz-
ing Science exercise for, 134–37; Teaching 
Textual Irreverence exercise for, 80–83; 
Think Again exercise for, 238–41;  
Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much)  
exercise for, 113–19; Tying Down Your 
Thought Balloons exercise for, 205–8; 
You  Can’t Have Every thing exercise 
for, 194–98

Analytic Paraphrase, 37, 40–41
annotated biblio graphies, 114, 115, 116, 117
Approaches to Source Use handout, 

217–18, 220–21
argument, 84–88, 209, 260–64. See also 

criticism; thesis
“The Argument Clinic” (Monty Python’s 

Flying Circus), 209–10
The Art of Film Reviewing exercise, 

255–59
authorial intention, considerations re-

garding, 102–3
authority, questions regarding, 122–23

backpack  metaphor, 130–33
Bag the Fox: A Plagiarism- Prevention 

Workshop exercise, 266–79
balloon/string/rock analogy, 206
ballroom  metaphor, 131
believing game, 103
BINGO, Source Function BINGO exercise 

using, 213–16
Birkenstein, Cathy, 82, 219
The Boring Paper exercise, 282



296 – INDEX

“Breaking into the Conversation” 
(Gaipa), 131

Building Original Arguments exercise, 
185–88

charity, princi ple of, 102–5
Charting Your Contribution exercise, 

176–79
claim, Tying Down Your Thought  

Balloons exercise for, 205–8. See  
also analy sis

Cleese, John, 209–10
clickbait, Students Surf Internet in Class! 

You’ll Never Believe How This Instructor 
Used It to Teach Writing! exercise re-
garding, 222–25

Click to Reply exercise, 124–29
Cloudy Key Terms exercise, 89–93
collaboration, in draft workshop, 159
conclusion, 43, 257
conference panel simulation, The Acci-

dental Experts exercise for, 246–49
contribution, Charting Your Contribution 

exercise for, 176–79
conventions: The Accidental Experts exer-

cise for, 246–49; The Art of Film Review-
ing exercise for, 255–59; Bag the Fox: A 
Plagiarism- Prevention Workshop exercise 
for, 266–79; Building Original Argu-
ments exercise for, 185–88; citation and, 
27; The Data Never Speaks for Itself exer-
cise for, 144–47; Disciplining Sentences 
exercise for, 230–33; ethos and, 17; 
Learning to Read Your Readers’ Minds 
exercise for, 242–45; lexicon definition 
of, 16; Mapping Personal and Scholarly 
Motive exercise for, 47–51; overview of, 
16; Into the Public Square exercise for, 
250–54; Puzzling Out Structure with a 
Jigsaw exercise for, 138–43; Source Func-
tion BINGO exercise for, 213–16; style 
and, 17; What Makes ToCs Tick? exercise 
for, 107–12; Wrecking a Sentence exercise 
for, 226–29

Copy That! exercise, 56–59
counterarguments, 45, 210–12
criticism: Click to Reply exercise regard-

ing, 126; in draft workshop, 158; func-
tion of, 43–44; identifying strengths, 

158; refusal of, 159–60; Sympathy For 
the  Devil exercise for, 283

crowdsourcing exercise, 89, 140, 282, 284
curiosity, 53, 70, 122, 223, 225

The Data Never Speaks for Itself exercise, 
144–47

data visualizations, From Graphs to Ques-
tions exercise with, 148–51

Declaration of  Independence, 18–20, 189, 
190, 191–92, 194–98

Declaring Your  Independence exercise, 
18–20

diagnosing drafts, in revision: Building 
Original Arguments exercise for, 185–88; 
Charting Your Contribution exercise 
for, 176–79; Losing Your Keys exercise 
for, 189–93; Proj ect Falcon exercise for, 
173–75, 283; The Source Use Proximity 
Map exercise for, 180–84; You  Can’t 
Have Every thing exercise for, 194–98

diction, choosing, 256
Disciplining Sentences exercise, 230–33
Dombek, Kristin, 4
 Don’t Forget Your Backpack exercise, 

130–33
Down with the Campus Food Mono poly! 

exercise, 42–46
drafting: Click to Reply exercise for,  

124–29; Cloudy Key Terms exercise for, 
89–93; The Data Never Speaks for Itself 
exercise for, 144–47;  Don’t Forget Your 
Backpack exercise for, 130–33; engag-
ing with sources in, 106–51; Epistolary 
Experiments exercise for, 120–23; From 
Graphs to Questions exercise for,  
148–51; interpreting texts in, 79–105; 
Making Analytical Connections exercise 
for, 98–101; mini- draft workshop for, 
146; overview of, 77; perfectionism 
and, 77; Picturing Analy sis exercise for, 
94–97; The Princi ple of Charity exercise 
for, 102–5; Put On Some Clothes! exer-
cise for, 84–88; Puzzling Out Structure 
with a Jigsaw exercise for, 138–43; 
rough- draft phase of, 81; “Shitty First 
Draft,” 77; The Source Use Proximity 
Map exercise for, 180–84; Synthesizing 
Science exercise for, 134–37; Teaching 



INDEX – 297

Textual Irreverence exercise for, 80–83; 
Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) ex-
ercise for, 113–19; undigested quotes 
in, 207; What Makes ToCs Tick? exer-
cise for, 107–12

draft workshop: advisory councils for, 
161; choosing drafts for, 161; collabora-
tion in, 159; criticism in, 158; The Draft 
Workshop exercise for, 156–62; dress 
rehearsal for, 160; The Editorial Board 
exercise for, 169–71; for film review, 
258; forensic sketch artist in, 161–62; 
The Four Questions in, 175; general 
applicability in, 161; overview of, 153, 
155–71; parallel workshops in, 162; 
purpose of, 4; returning to sources in, 
161; small- scale peer response guides 
in, 161; Speedback exercise for, 163–68; 
student moderator in, 161; technique 
for, 4–5; thesis discussion in, 159, 160; 
thought- lines for, 160; writer- run, 161

Drawing on Your Intuition Worksheet, 
114–15, 118–19

The Editorial Board exercise, 169–71
Elbow, Peter, 103
Ele ments of Style (Strunk and White), 232
“The Ele ments of the Academic Essay” 

(Harvey), 4
engaging with sources, in drafting: Click 

to Reply exercise for, 124–29; The Data 
Never Speaks for Itself exercise for,  
144–47;  Don’t Forget Your Backpack exer-
cise for, 130–33; Epistolary Experiments 
exercise for, 120–23; From Graphs to 
Questions exercise for, 148–51; Puzzling 
Out Structure with a Jigsaw exercise for, 
138–43; Synthesizing Science exercise for, 
134–37; Trust Your Gut (But Not Too 
Much) exercise for, 113–19; What Makes 
ToCs Tick? exercise for, 107–12

Epistolary Experiments exercise, 120–23
essay: adjectives describing, 185; clickbait 

version of, 223; five- paragraph, 16,  
42–46, 185–88; jigsaw puzzle for, 139, 
140–41; length discussion regarding, 
197; as line of curiosity, 225; Manage-
ability Rant regarding, 197; prompts 
for, 60–64; Proximity Map regarding, 

181–82; writing  process for, 43. See also 
specific exercises

establishing an ethos, in starting: Down 
with the Campus Food Mono poly! exer-
cise for, 42–46; Mapping Personal and 
Scholarly Motive exercise for, 47–51; Rock 
Your Classroom exercise for, 36–41; A 
Storytelling Game exercise for, 32–35

ethos: Bag the Fox: A Plagiarism- Prevention 
Workshop exercise for, 266–79; Click to 
Reply exercise for, 124–29; lexicon defi-
nition of, 17; Listening to Motive exer-
cise for, 260–64; Mapping Personal and 
Scholarly Motive exercise for, 47–51; 
overview of, 17, 27–28; The Princi ple of 
Charity exercise for, 102–5; Into the 
Public Square exercise for, 250–54; A 
Storytelling Game exercise for, 32–35; 
Student, Grade Thyself exercise for, 
25–28

evidence: as brainstorming ele ment,  
239; Click to Reply exercise for, 124–29; 
confusion regarding, 145; Copy That! 
exercise for, 56–59; The Data Never 
Speaks for Itself exercise for, 144–47; 
 Don’t Forget Your Backpack exercise 
for, 130–33; examples of, 206; lexicon 
definition of, 14–15; method for, 15; A 
Moveable Feast exercise for, 53–55; of 
op-ed, 251, 253; overview of, 14–15; 
Picturing Analy sis exercise for, 94–97; 
Into the Public Square exercise for,  
250–54; Put On Some Clothes! exercise 
for, 84–88; The Scholarship of Strange 
Sources exercise for, 68–71; sources 
and, 15; The Source Use Proximity Map 
exercise for, 180–84; structure and, 16; 
Teaching Textual Irreverence exercise 
for, 80–83; Tying Down Your Thought 
Balloons exercise for, 205–8

The Falcon Always Swoops Twice exer-
cise, 283

feedback: defense regarding, 44; The Edi-
torial Board exercise for, 169–71; framing 
of, 159; improvements to, 159; oral, 136; 
personal experience and, 49; prompts 
for, 206; Speedback exercise for, 163–68. 
See also criticism; draft workshop



298 – INDEX

film, The Art of Film Reviewing exercise 
regarding, 255–59

Finding Your Keys exercise, 284
“Flexicon,” 4, 11
Follow the Footnotes exercise, 283–84
The Four Questions, 174, 175
From Graphs to Questions exercise,  

148–51

Gaipa, Mark, 131
genre, selecting, 49–50
good citizenship intervention, 159–60, 

175
grading, misconceptions regarding, 26
Graff, Gerald, 82, 219
 Great Expectations exercise, 65–67

Haiku exercise, 281
handouts/worksheets: active reading, 20, 

213; Approaches to Source Use, 217–18, 
220–21; BINGO, 216; Drawing on 
Your Intuition, 114–15, 118–19; An Ex-
emplary Model of Source Use, 217, 218, 
219, 221; First Editor, 165–68; “Joe’s 
Sources,” 266, 273–74; “The Prince ton 
 Battle Monument, Draft” (“Sloppy 
Joe”), 266, 271–72; “The Prince ton 
 Battle Monument, Revision” (“Neater 
Joe”), 266–67, 275–76; Sample Entries 
for an Annotated Bibliography, 116; 
Sample Jigsaw, 142–43; Stages of 
Analy sis, 200, 203–4; Synthesizing 
Science, 137; Writing with Numbers, 
145, 147

Harvey, Gordon, 4, 47, 51, 260
highlighters, 205–8, 238–41, 284
The How and the Why exercise, 60–64
humanities: The Art of Film Reviewing 

exercise for, 255–59; Bag the Fox: A 
Plagiarism- Prevention Workshop exer-
cise for, 266–79; Building Original Ar-
guments exercise for, 185–88; Charting 
Your Contribution exercise for, 176–79; 
Click to Reply exercise for, 124–29; 
Cloudy Key Terms exercise for, 89–93; 
Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; Declar-
ing Your  Independence exercise for, 
18–20; Disciplining Sentences exercise 
for, 230–33;  Don’t Forget Your Backpack 

exercise for, 130–33; Down with the 
Campus Food Mono poly! exercise for, 
42–46; The Editorial Board exercise for, 
169–71; Epistolary Experiments exercise 
for, 120–23; From Graphs to Questions 
exercise for, 148–51;  Great Expectations 
exercise for, 65–67; The How and the 
Why exercise for, 60–64; Listening to 
Motive exercise for, 260–64; Losing 
Your Keys exercise for, 189–93; Making 
Analytical Connections exercise for, 
98–101; Mapping Personal and Scholarly 
Motive exercise for, 47–51; A Moveable 
Feast exercise for, 53–55; orientations 
of, 38; Picturing Analy sis exercise for, 
94–97; The Princi ple of Charity exercise 
for, 102–5; Proj ect Falcon exercise for, 
173–75, 283; Into the Public Square exer-
cise for, 250–54; Put On Some Clothes! 
exercise for, 84–88; Replying to Real 
Objections exercise for, 209–12; The 
Rhe toric of Source Use exercise for, 217–
21; Rock Your Classroom exercise for, 
36–41; The Scholarship of Strange 
Sources exercise for, 68–71; sentence 
structure in, 230; A Small Green Turtle 
exercise for, 21–24; The Source Use 
Proximity Map exercise for, 180–84; 
Speedback exercise for, 163–68; A Story-
telling Game exercise for, 32–35; Stu-
dent, Grade Thyself exercise for, 25–28; 
Students Surf Internet in Class! You’ll 
Never Believe How This Instructor Used 
It to Teach Writing! exercise for, 222–
25; Teaching Textual Irreverence exercise 
for, 80–83; Thesis Improv exercise for, 
72–75; Think Again exercise for, 238–
41; Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) 
exercise for, 113–19; Tying Down Your 
Thought Balloons exercise for, 205–8; 
What Makes ToCs Tick? exercise for, 
107–12; Wrecking a Sentence exercise 
for, 226–29; writing in, 29; You  Can’t 
Have Every thing exercise for, 194–98

iceberg  metaphor, 1, 77
icebreakers, 42–46, 56–57, 58
in- class workshopping, 171. See also draft 

workshop



INDEX – 299

In Several Nutshells exercise, 282
internet, Students Surf Internet in Class! 

You’ll Never Believe How This Instructor 
Used It to Teach Writing! exercise re-
garding, 222–25

interpreting texts, in drafting: Cloudy 
Key Terms exercise for, 89–93; Making 
Analytical Connections exercise for, 
98–101; Picturing Analy sis exercise for, 
94–97; The Princi ple of Charity exercise 
for, 102–5; Put On Some Clothes! exer-
cise for, 84–88; Teaching Textual Irrev-
erence exercise for, 80–83

Interpretive Improv exercise, 284
Into the Public Square exercise, 250–54
introduction, writing  process for, 43
intuition, 113–19, 225

Jefferson, Thomas, 18–20, 189, 190, 191–92, 
194–98

“Joe’s Sources” handout, 266, 273–74

key  metaphor, 189–93, 284
key terms: audience and, 92; Cloudy Key 

Terms exercise for, 89–93; context for, 
91; Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; De-
claring Your  Independence exercise for, 
18–20; defining, 90–92, 189–90; Find-
ing Your Keys exercise for, 284; heat 
map of, 90–91; The How and the Why 
exercise for, 60–64; lexicon definition 
of, 15; Losing Your Keys exercise for, 
189–93; Making Analytical Connections 
exercise for, 98–101; A Moveable Feast 
exercise for, 53–55; overview of, 15; 
personal motivation regarding, 92; A 
Small Green Turtle exercise for, 21–24; 
Student, Grade Thyself exercise for, 
25–28; student perceptions regarding, 
28; synonyms for, 190; Thesis Improv 
exercise for, 72–75

Lamott, Anne, 77
launching a proj ect, in starting: Copy 

That! exercise for, 56–59;  Great Expec-
tations exercise for, 65–67; The How 
and the Why exercise for, 60–64; A 
Moveable Feast exercise for, 53–55; The 
Scholarship of Strange Sources exercise 

for, 68–71; Thesis Improv exercise for, 
72–75

lead, in film review, 257
LEGO bricks, Building Original Argu-

ments exercise using, 185–88
letter form, 121–22, 156–57
lightning strikes exercises: The Boring 

Paper exercise, 282; The Falcon Al-
ways Swoops Twice exercise, 283; 
Finding Your Keys exercise, 284; Fol-
low the Footnotes exercise, 283–84; 
Haiku exercise, 281; Interpretive Im-
prov exercise, 284; Motive Layer Cake 
exercise, 281–82; Needs More Yellow! 
exercise, 284; Reverse Outline exercise, 
280–81; Save the Straw Men exercise, 
282–83; In Several Nutshells exercise, 282; 
Sympathy For the  Devil exercise, 283; 
Title Workshop, 280

Listening to Motive exercise, 260–64
lit er a ture review, Charting Your Contri-

bution exercise for, 176–79
Losing Your Keys exercise, 189–93

Making Analytical Connections exercise, 
98–101

Mapping Personal and Scholarly Motive 
exercise, 47–51

Martin, Richard, 157
maximalist prompt, 60–61, 62–63
mechanics: Disciplining Sentences exer-

cise for, 230–33; lexicon definition of, 
16; overview of, 16; A Small Green Tur-
tle exercise for, 21–24; style and, 16; 
Wrecking a Sentence exercise for, 
226–29

metafiction, 241
method: The Accidental Experts exercise 

for, 246–49; as brainstorming ele-
ment, 239; lexicon definition of, 15–16; 
Listening to Motive exercise for, 260–
64; overview of, 15–16; Put On Some 
Clothes! exercise for, 84–88; Rock Your 
Classroom exercise for, 36–41; The 
Scholarship of Strange Sources exercise 
for, 68–71; Think Again exercise for, 
238–41

mini- draft workshop, 146
minimalist prompt, 61, 62



300 – INDEX

Mitchell, David, 232
Monty Python’s Flying Circus, 209–10
motive: analy sis and, 14; audience and, 49, 

51; Bag the Fox: A Plagiarism- Prevention 
Workshop exercise for, 266–79; as 
brainstorming ele ment, 239; building, 
178; Charting Your Contribution exer-
cise for, 176–79; Click to Reply exercise 
for, 124–29; confusion regarding, 145; 
Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; de-
fined, 51, 260;  Don’t Forget Your Back-
pack exercise for, 130–33; Epistolary 
Experiments exercise for, 120–23; ethos 
and, 17; evidence and, 14–15; From 
Graphs to Questions exercise for, 148–51; 
The How and the Why exercise for, 
60–64; Learning to Read Your Readers’ 
Minds exercise for, 242–45; lexicon 
definition of, 14; Listening to Motive 
exercise for, 260–64; Mapping Personal 
and Scholarly Motive exercise for, 47–51; 
method and, 15–16; Motive Layer 
Cake exercise for, 281–82; of op-ed, 
251, 253; orienting and, 16; overview 
of, 14; personal, 50; The Princi ple of 
Charity exercise for, 102–5; Proj ect Fal-
con exercise for, 173–75, 283; Into the 
Public Square exercise for, 250–54; 
scholarly, 47–51; The Scholarship of 
Strange Sources exercise for, 68–71; 
sources and, 15; The Source Use Proxim-
ity Map exercise for, 180–84; structure 
and, 14; student perceptions regard-
ing, 28; Students Surf Internet in Class! 
You’ll Never Believe How This Instructor 
Used It to Teach Writing! exercise for, 
222–25; Synthesizing Science exercise 
for, 134–37; thesis and, 14; Think Again 
exercise for, 238–41

Motive Layer Cake exercise, 281–82
A Moveable Feast exercise, 53–55
movies, The Art of Film Reviewing exer-

cise regarding, 255–59
 music, Listening to Motive exercise re-

garding, 260–64

natu ral sciences, writing in, 29. See also 
sciences

Needs More Yellow! exercise, 284

objection/reply argument method, 
210–12

one- word- per- speaker method, 74
online discussion threads, Click to Reply 

exercise regarding, 124–29
online teaching, exercises for, 6–7
op- ed: The Editorial Board exercise for, 

169–71; evidence of, 251, 253; motive 
of, 251, 253; Into the Public Square exer-
cise using, 250–54; thesis of, 250–51, 253

orienting: Cloudy Key Terms exercise for, 
89–93; The Data Never Speaks for Itself 
exercise for, 144–47;  Great Expectations 
exercise for, 65–67; Learning to Read 
Your Readers’ Minds exercise for,  
242–45; lexicon definition of, 16; over-
view of, 16; The Princi ple of Charity 
exercise for, 102–5; The Rhe toric of 
Source Use exercise for, 217–21; The 
Source Use Proximity Map exercise for, 
180–84

outlines, 44, 280–81

Palin, Michael, 209–10
panel simulation, The Accidental Experts 

exercise for, 246–49
paragraph: Building Original Arguments 

exercise for, 185–88; clickbait version 
of, 224; color coding, 205–8; curiosity 
in, 225; declarative sentences in, 81; 
diagnosing, 190–91; Down with the 
Campus Food Mono poly! exercise for, 
42–46; five- , 16, 42–46, 185–88; hinge 
points for, 65; Puzzling Out Structure 
with a Jigsaw exercise for, 138–43; sen-
tence function in, 205–6; Speedback 
exercise for, 163–68; structure of, 43; 
thesis connection to, 14, 16

paraphrasing, 189–93, 279
Passage Analy sis Chart, 99
passive voice, 231
patch writing, 279
peer editing/review, opposition to, 171
perfectionism, 77
personal motivation, motive and, 49
photography, Picturing Analy sis exercise 

using, 94–97
Picturing Analy sis exercise, 94–97
plagiarism, preventing, 265, 266–79



INDEX – 301

plot synopsis, in film review, 257
poetic paraphrase technique, 37
practicing revision, in revising stage: 

Disciplining Sentences exercise for, 
230–33; Replying to Real Objections 
exercise for, 209–12; The Rhe toric of 
Source Use exercise for, 217–21; Source 
Function BINGO exercise for, 213–16; 
Stages of Historical Analy sis exercise 
for, 200–204; Students Surf Internet in 
Class! You’ll Never Believe How This 
Instructor Used It to Teach Writing! exer-
cise for, 222–25; Tying Down Your 
Thought Balloons exercise for, 205–8; 
Wrecking a Sentence exercise for, 
226–29

“The Prince ton  Battle Monument, 
Draft” (“Sloppy Joe”) handout, 266, 
271–72

“The Prince ton  Battle Monument, Revi-
sion” (“Neater Joe”) handout, 266–67, 
275–76

The Princi ple of Charity exercise, 102–5
Proj ect Falcon exercise, 173–75, 283
prompts: essay, 60–61; function of, 63; 

maximalist, 60–61, 62–63; minimalist, 
61, 62; Think Again exercise using, 
238–41. See also specific exercises

Proximity Map, 180–84
Put On Some Clothes! exercise, 84–88
Puzzling Out Structure with a Jigsaw exer-

cise, 138–43

Q&A, The Accidental Experts exercise 
for, 248–49

quantitative analy sis, 146
quotation, 279

radical revision, 153
reasoning, objection/reply mode of, 212
Reddit, 124, 126–29
Replying to Real Objections exercise, 

209–12
research writing: challenges regarding, 

134–36;  process of, 70; The Scholarship 
of Strange Sources exercise for, 68–71

Reverse Outline exercise, 280–81
revising: breakthrough in, 192–93; Build-

ing Original Arguments exercise for, 

185–88; Charting Your Contribution 
exercise for, 176–79; diagnosing drafts 
in, 172–98; Disciplining Sentences exer-
cise for, 230–33; The Draft Workshop 
exercise for, 156–62; draft workshop 
for, 155–71; The Editorial Board exercise 
for, 169–71; feedback considerations 
in, 164–65; Losing Your Keys exercise 
for, 189–93; mind- changing in, 240; 
overview of, 153; practicing revision 
for, 199–233; priorities in, 160; Proj ect 
Falcon exercise for, 173–75, 283; radical, 
153; Replying to Real Objections exer-
cise for, 209–12; reverse, 158; The Rhe-
toric of Source Use exercise for, 217–21; 
Source Function BINGO exercise for, 
213–16; The Source Use Proximity Map 
exercise for, 180–84; Speedback exercise 
for, 163–68; Stages of Historical Analy sis 
exercise for, 200–204; Students Surf 
Internet in Class! You’ll Never Believe 
How This Instructor Used It to Teach 
Writing! exercise for, 222–25; Think 
Again exercise for, 241; Tying Down 
Your Thought Balloons exercise for, 
205–8; weakness identification in,  
159; Wrecking a Sentence exercise for, 
226–29; You  Can’t Have Every thing 
exercise for, 194–98

The Rhe toric of Source Use exercise, 217–21
rhythm, 262–63
rock paraphrase technique, 37
role- playing, 169–70, 246–49

Sample Entries for an Annotated Bibli-
ography handout, 116

Sample Jigsaw handouts, 142–43
Save the Straw Men exercise, 282–83
scholarly abstract, Learning to Read Your 

Readers’ Minds exercise for, 242–45
The Scholarship of Strange Sources exer-

cise, 68–71
sciences: The Accidental Experts exercise 

for, 246–49; Building Original Argu-
ments exercise for, 185–88; Charting 
Your Contribution exercise for, 176–79; 
Click to Reply exercise for, 124–29; 
Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; The 
Data Never Speaks for Itself exercise 



302 – INDEX

sciences (continued)
 for, 144–47; Declaring Your Indepen-

dence exercise for, 18–20; Disciplining 
Sentences exercise for, 230–33;  Don’t 
Forget Your Backpack exercise for, 
 130–33; The Editorial Board exercise 
for, 169–71; From Graphs to Questions 
exercise for, 148–51; Learning to Read 
Your Readers’ Minds exercise for,  
242–45; Losing Your Keys exercise for, 
189–93; Mapping Personal and Scholarly 
Motive exercise for, 47–51; A Moveable 
Feast exercise for, 53–55; orientations 
of, 38; passive voice use in, 231; Pictur-
ing Analy sis exercise for, 94–97; The 
Princi ple of Charity exercise for, 102–5; 
Proj ect Falcon exercise for, 173–75, 283; 
Into the Public Square exercise for,  
250–54; Puzzling Out Structure with a 
Jigsaw exercise for, 138–43; Replying to 
Real Objections exercise for, 209–12; 
The Rhe toric of Source Use exercise for, 
217–21; Rock Your Classroom exercise 
for, 36–41; The Scholarship of Strange 
Sources exercise for, 68–71; sentence 
structure in, 230, 231; A Small Green 
Turtle exercise for, 21–24; The Source 
Use Proximity Map exercise for, 180–84; 
Speedback exercise for, 163–68; Stu-
dent, Grade Thyself exercise for, 25–28; 
Synthesizing Science exercise for, 134–37; 
Think Again exercise for, 238–41; Trust 
Your Gut (But Not Too Much) exercise 
for, 113–19; Tying Down Your Thought 
Balloons exercise for, 205–8; Wrecking  
a Sentence exercise for, 226–29; You 
 Can’t Have Every thing exercise for, 
194–98

secondary sources, 103–4, 213–16. See also 
sources

sentences: clarity in, 228; clickbait ver-
sion of, 224; disciplinary differences 
in, 230–32; Disciplining Sentences exer-
cise for, 230–33; in humanities disci-
pline, 230; increasing word count of, 
226–27; meta- disciplinary awareness 
and, 228–29; in science discipline, 230, 
231; traits of, 226; Wrecking a Sentence 
exercise for, 226–29

A Small Green Turtle exercise, 21–24
social sciences: The Accidental Experts 

exercise for, 246–49; Bag the Fox: A 
Plagiarism- Prevention Workshop exer-
cise for, 266–79; Building Original Ar-
guments exercise for, 185–88; Charting 
Your Contribution exercise for, 176–79; 
Click to Reply exercise for, 124–29; 
Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; The 
Data Never Speaks for Itself exercise 
for, 144–47; Declaring Your Indepen-
dence exercise for, 18–20; Disciplining 
Sentences exercise for, 230–33;  Don’t 
Forget Your Backpack exercise for,  
130–33; The Editorial Board exercise 
for, 169–71; empirical, writing in, 29; 
From Graphs to Questions exercise for, 
148–51;  Great Expectations exercise for, 
65–67; The How and the Why exercise 
for, 60–64; Losing Your Keys exercise 
for, 189–93; Making Analytical Connec-
tions exercise for, 98–101; Mapping Per-
sonal and Scholarly Motive exercise for, 
47–51; A Moveable Feast exercise for, 
53–55; Picturing Analy sis exercise for, 
94–97; The Princi ple of Charity exercise 
for, 102–5; Proj ect Falcon exercise for, 
173–75, 283; Into the Public Square exer-
cise for, 250–54; Put On Some Clothes! 
exercise for, 84–88; Puzzling Out Struc-
ture with a Jigsaw exercise for, 138–43; 
qualitative, writing in, 29; Replying to 
Real Objections exercise for, 209–12; 
The Rhe toric of Source Use exercise for, 
217–21; The Scholarship of Strange 
Sources exercise for, 68–71; A Small 
Green Turtle exercise for, 21–24; Source 
Function BINGO exercise for, 213–16; 
The Source Use Proximity Map exercise 
for, 180–84; Speedback exercise for, 
163–68; Stages of Historical Analy sis 
exercise for, 200–204; A Storytelling 
Game exercise for, 32–35; Student, 
Grade Thyself exercise for, 25–28; Stu-
dents Surf Internet in Class! You’ll Never 
Believe How This Instructor Used It to 
Teach Writing! exercise for, 222–25; 
Teaching Textual Irreverence exercise 
for, 80–83; Thesis Improv exercise for, 



INDEX – 303

72–75; Think Again exercise for, 238–
41; Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) 
exercise for, 113–19; Tying Down Your 
Thought Balloons exercise for, 205–8; 
What Makes ToCs Tick? exercise for, 
107–12; Wrecking a Sentence exercise 
for, 226–29; You  Can’t Have Every thing 
exercise for, 194–98

sonification, 262
Source Function BINGO exercise,  

213–16
sources: The Accidental Experts exercise 

for, 246–49; Bag the Fox: A Plagiarism- 
Prevention Workshop exercise for,  
266–79; as brainstorming ele ment, 
239; Charting Your Contribution exer-
cise for, 176–79;  Don’t Forget Your Back-
pack exercise for, 130–33; ethos and, 17; 
Follow the Footnotes exercise for, 
283–84; function of, 180; From Graphs 
to Questions exercise for, 148–51; The 
How and the Why exercise for, 60–64; 
lexicon definition of, 15; Making Ana-
lytical Connections exercise for, 98–101; 
mapping of, 180–84; A Moveable Feast 
exercise for, 53–55; overgeneralizations 
regarding, 81; overview of, 15; place-
ment of, 27; Replying to Real Objec-
tions exercise for, 209–12; returning to, 
in draft workshop, 161; The Rhe toric of 
Source Use exercise for, 217–21; Rock 
Your Classroom exercise for, 36–41; The 
Scholarship of Strange Sources exercise 
for, 68–71; secondary, 103–4; Source 
Function BINGO exercise for, 213–16; 
The Source Use Proximity Map exercise 
for, 180–84; summarizing, 80–81; Syn-
thesizing Science exercise for, 134–37; 
Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) ex-
ercise for, 113–19

The Source Use Proximity Map exercise, 
180–84

Speedback exercise, 163–68
Stages of Analy sis handout, 200, 203–4
Stages of Historical Analy sis exercise, 

200–204
starting: Copy That! exercise for, 56–59; 

Down with the Campus Food Mono poly! 
exercise for, 42–46; establishing an 

ethos in, 32–51;  Great Expectations ex-
ercise for, 65–67; The How and the Why 
exercise for, 60–64; launching a proj-
ect in, 52–75; Mapping Personal and 
Scholarly Motive exercise for, 47–51; 
overview of, 29; Rock Your Classroom 
exercise for, 36–41; The Scholarship of 
Strange Sources exercise for, 68–71; A 
Storytelling Game exercise for, 32–35; 
Thesis Improv exercise for, 72–75

A Storytelling Game exercise, 32–35
“strengths- in- the- making,” 157
structure: The Art of Film Reviewing exer-

cise for, 255–59; Building Original Ar-
guments exercise for, 185–88; conven-
tions and, 16; Down with the Campus 
Food Mono poly! exercise for, 42–46; 
 Great Expectations exercise for, 65–67; 
lexicon definition of, 16; motive and, 
14; overview of, 16; of  political science 
research articles, 138; Puzzling Out 
Structure with a Jigsaw exercise for, 
138–43; Source Function BINGO exer-
cise for, 213–16; Students Surf Internet 
in Class! You’ll Never Believe How This 
Instructor Used It to Teach Writing! exer-
cise for, 222–25; thesis and, 14; Thesis 
Improv exercise for, 72–75; Tying Down 
Your Thought Balloons exercise for, 
205–8; What Makes ToCs Tick? exercise 
for, 107–12; You  Can’t Have Every thing 
exercise for, 194–98

Student, Grade Thyself exercise, 25–28
Students Surf Internet in Class! You’ll 

Never Believe How This Instructor Used 
It to Teach Writing! exercise, 222–25

style: The Art of Film Reviewing exercise 
for, 255–59; Disciplining Sentences exer-
cise for, 230–33; Epistolary Experiments 
exercise for, 120–23; ethos and, 17; lexi-
con definition of, 16–17; overview of, 
16–17; A Storytelling Game exercise for, 
32–35; Wrecking a Sentence exercise for, 
226–29

summary, 279
Swan, Judy, 4
Sympathy For the  Devil exercise, 283
Synthesizing Science exercise, 134–37
Synthesizing Science worksheet, 137



304 – INDEX

 Table of Contents (ToCs), What Makes 
ToCs Tick? exercise regarding, 107–12

Teaching Textual Irreverence exercise, 80–83
theoretical framework, charting, 177
thesis: as arguable, 174; Bag the Fox: A 

Plagiarism- Prevention Workshop exer-
cise for, 266–79; The Boring Paper 
exercise for, 282; Building Original 
Arguments exercise for, 185–88; Chart-
ing Your Contribution exercise for,  
176–79; confusion regarding, 145; dis-
cussion of, in draft workshop, 159, 160; 
Down with the Campus Food Mono poly! 
exercise for, 42–46; Epistolary Experi-
ments exercise for, 120–23; evidence 
and, 14;  Great Expectations exercise for, 
65–67; as helpful, 195; The How and the 
Why exercise for, 60–64; as impor tant, 
174; as in ter est ing, 174; Interpretive 
Improv exercise for, 284; key terms in, 
15; Learning to Read Your Readers’ 
Minds exercise for, 242–45; lexicon 
definition of, 15; as manageable, 174; 
motive and, 14; as necessary, 195; of 
op-ed, 250–51, 253; orienting and, 16; 
overview of, 14; paragraph connection 
to, 14, 16; Proj ect Falcon exercise for, 
173–75, 283; Into the Public Square exer-
cise for, 250–54; Replying to Real Ob-
jections exercise for, 209–12; structure 
and, 14, 16; subclaim in, 175; Thesis 
Improv exercise for, 72–75; as unhelp-
ful, 195; as valuable, 195; You  Can’t 
Have Every thing exercise for, 194–98

Thesis Improv exercise, 72–75
They Say/I Say (Graff and Birkenstein), 

82, 219
Think Again exercise, 238–41
thought- lines, for draft workshop, 160
Title Workshop exercise, 280
trail map  metaphor, 130–31, 132
transferring: The Accidental Experts exer-

cise for, 246–49; The Art of Film Review-

ing exercise for, 255–59; Learning to 
Read Your Readers’ Minds exercise for, 
242–45; Listening to Motive exercise 
for, 260–64; overview of, 235; Into the 
Public Square exercise for, 250–54; 
Think Again exercise for, 238–41

transitions, clickbait version of, 224
trolling, 125–26
Trust Your Gut (But Not Too Much) exer-

cise, 113–19
Tying Down Your Thought Balloons exer-

cise, 205–8

Walk, Kerry, 4, 269
What Makes ToCs Tick? exercise, 107–12
with- the- grain (WTG) analy sis, 114
worksheets. See handouts/worksheets
workshopping, in- class, 171
Wrecking a Sentence exercise, 226–29
writer- run draft workshop, 161, 169–71. 

See also draft workshop
writing: academic, significance of, 1; 

classroom for, 3–5; as conversation, 
123; deceptive ease of, 1; iceberg meta-
phor regarding, 1; mind- changing in, 
240; misconceptions regarding, 26; 
novice, 1; princi ples for, 231;  process 
of, 240; resources for, 7–8; strong, 
characteristics of, 227–28; thinking 
for, 2

A Writing Lexicon: Declaring Your Inde-
pendence exercise for, 18–20; overview 
of, 4, 11, 14–16; A Small Green Turtle 
exercise for, 21–24; Student, Grade  
Thyself exercise for, 25–28; tiers of, 
26–28

Writing with Numbers worksheet, 145, 
147

 X-ray handout, 65, 66

You  Can’t Have Every thing exercise, 
194–98




